

Poastačujuhus/adresse Poastaboksa/postboks 3 Org.nr: 974 760 347 Áššemeannudeadji saksbehandler

Tel: 78 47 40 00 9735 Kárášjohka/Karasjok váldde oktavuođa/ta kontakt

Siri Wernberg

Tel: +47 78 47 41 64

European Youth forum

ÁŠŠI/SAK MIN ČUJ./VÅR REF. DIN ČUJ./DERES REF. BEAIVI/DATO 22/87 - 76 22/42474 30.01.2023

Letter of support for Tromsø's candidacy for European Youth Capital 2026

The Sámi Parliament's Youth Council support the city of Tromsø's candidature for European Youth Capital 2026, and their ambitions to increase youth participation and young citizenship in the city and the whole region. We see this as a positive initiative for young people in the Arctic, and it is also positive that the initiative includes indigenous youth. We have positive expectations that such an initiative will also contribute to strengthening the involvement and participation of Sámi youth in the local communities.

The Sámi Parliament's Youth Council (SUPU) has been established by the Sámi Parliament Assembly to strengthen the influence of Sámi youth on the Sámi Parliament's politics. SUPU consists of five permanent members with deputies. The members come from all over the country and are aged between 16 and 28.

SUPUs main tasks are to:

- contribute to strengthening Sámi young people's co-decision and influence on the Sámi Parliament's policy
- work to motivate more Sámi youth to political involvement
- work to get more young people to register in the Sámi Parliament's electoral roll, to increase young people's participation in elections to the Sámi Parliament, and to get more young people represented in the Sámi Parliament and in other of the Sámi Parliament's boards and committees.

On behalf of SUPU,

Dearvvuođaiguin/Med hilsen/Best regards

Elle Rávdná Näkkäläjärvi Leader, the Sámi Parliament's Youth Council

Dát reive lea elektrovnnalaččat dohkkehuvvon ja sáddejuvvo vuolláičállaga haga./ Dette dokumentet er elektronisk godkjent og sendes uten signatur.

Reivve vuostáiváldi / Hovedmottaker: European Youth forum